
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of meeting of a public meeting of 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Potter (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Barnes, Burton, Watson, Wiseman and Mr Whiteley (Co-
opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 September 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground  Floor West Offices (F032) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests 
• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 31 July 2013. 
 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 



 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Wednesday 25 September 2013. 
 
 

4. Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to July 
2014. 
 
 

5. Protocol for Filming, Photography and Recording at Public 
Meetings  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

This report presents a protocol in respect of the webcasting of Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings.    
 
 

6. Annual Financial Report - Statement of Accounts 2012/13  
(Pages 23 - 200) 
 

This report presents: 
• A final set of accounts for 2012/13 to reflect changes made 

since the draft pre-audit accounts were presented to the 
committee on 31July 2013 

• The external auditor’s Audit Completion Report 
• The letter of representation 

 
 

7. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13 
and Review of Prudential Indicators  (Pages 201 - 222) 
 

The purpose of this report is to review the Treasury Management 
Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 2012/13. 
 
 

8. Information Governance Strategy Update, Including Freedom 
of Information Processes  (Pages 223 - 230) 
 

This report briefly updates Members on information governance 
matters and also reports on the Freedom of Information (FOI) 
process in light of several recent reviews, including one by internal 
audit. 
 
 



 
9. Urgent Business   

 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer w
[...]

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 31 July 2013 

Present Councillors Potter (Chair), Brooks (Vice-
Chair), Barnes, Burton, Wiseman,  Hodgson 
(Substitute for Councillor Watson) and 
Cuthbertson (substitute for Councillor Ayre)  
and Mr Whiteley (Independent Member) 

Apologies Councillors Ayre and Watson 
 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  Councillor Potter declared a 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 – “Statement of Accounts 
2012/13 – Annual Financial Report”, as an employee of York 
Wheels which was referred to in the financial statement. 
 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 9 July 2013 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record subject to minute 1 being 
amended to reflect that Councillor Steward did 
not declare any interests in respect of 
business on the agenda. 

 
 

16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   Ms 
Gwen Swinburn raised general issues in respect of items on the 
agenda including: 

• Welcoming the inclusion in the Committee’s work plan of 
issues in respect of governance. 

• Suggesting that further consideration be given as to how 
the Council could encourage citizens to inspect the 
Council’s accounts.  Whilst legal requirements were being 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



met, Ms Swinburn asked that consideration be given to 
including information on the public notice board or the use 
of Twitter. 

• Making the accounts more accessible by using a format 
such as fusion table rather than PDF. 

• Drawing attention to a matrix that had been presented to 
the Without Walls Partnership and suggesting that more 
could be done to make such information more widely 
available. 

 
 

17. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to June 2014. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan.  The following suggestions were put 
forward: 

• The need to ensure that the Committee was briefed on the 
implications of the Local Audit and Accountability Bill, 
including the new arrangements for the appointment of 
local auditors.  It was noted that, as the new appointments 
were not due to start until 2017 at the earliest, there would 
be opportunities for the committee to be fully briefed on 
the possible implications.   

• A briefing from the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
on transparency in decision-making. 

 
Members also agreed that, should officers believe this to be 
necessary, an additional meeting of the Committee would be 
convened in the autumn in view of the number of items for 
consideration. 
 
The Chair sought Members’ views as to whether future 
meetings of the Committee should commence at 5.30pm rather 
than 5.00pm in view of the work commitments of some 
Members.  This was agreed.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan for the 
    period up to June 2014 be agreed. 
 
 
 

Page 4



REASON:  To ensure the Committee receives regular 
reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek 
assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment in accordance 
with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
 

18. MAZARS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members considered a report from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, which reported on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as auditors. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to page 3 of Mazars’ report 
which detailed the fraud and corruption assessments that had 
been carried out.  The representative from Mazars’ stated that 
their findings were generally positive and that the Council had 
taken appropriate action in all cases where fraud had been 
identified. 
 
Details were given of the arrangements that were in place to 
assure the quality of the audit, as outlined in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the matters set out in the progress report 

presented by Mazars be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure Members are aware of Mazars’ 

progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
external auditors. 

 
 

19. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 - ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
2012/13  
 
Members considered the draft Annual Financial Report, which 
included the draft pre-audit Statement of Accounts 2012/13. 
 
A presentation was given on the Annual Financial Report, 
including the role of the Audit and Governance Committee in 
scrutinising and approving the accounts.  A copy of the 
presentation is attached to the on-line agenda for this meeting. 
 
Members made the following suggestions: 

Page 5



• It would be helpful to include a pie chart indicating how 
income was generated and for this to be positioned ahead 
of the pie charts indicating expenditure. 

• Bullet point 5 on page 50 to be amended to read 
“£3.238m” 

• Officers to give consideration as to ways of raising public 
awareness of the availability of the accounts, including 
looking at how the Council could make the electronic 
format more accessible1. 
  

RESOLVED: That the draft pre-audit Statement of Accou
[...]
 still more work to be done.  It was reported that plans 
to issue pre-paid cards to direct payments customers and 
transfer responsibility for the monitoring of direct payments and 
their use to the customer accounts should facilitate the 
necessary improvements in control but that their introduction 
would have to be carefully managed.  An update on progress 
would be included in a future internal audit report1. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress made to date to implement 

actions agreed following the audit of 
personalisation and direct payments in 
2011/12 be noted. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to fulfil their role in 

providing independent assurance on the 
Council’s control environment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Potter, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 26 September 2013 
 
Report of the Director of CBSS 

 

Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to July 2014 

Summary 

1. This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to July 2014.  

Background 

2. There are to be six fixed meetings of the Committee in a municipal 
year. To assist members in their work, attached as an Annex is the 
indicative rolling Forward Plan for meetings to July.  This may be 
subject to change depending on key internal control and governance 
developments at the time.  A rolling Forward Plan of the Committee 
will be reported at every meeting reflecting any known changes. 

3. At the last Committee meeting, members requested an additional 
meeting be scheduled to accommodate the increased number of 
upcoming agenda items for consideration.  This has been scheduled 
for November and a number of items have been rescheduled to this 
meeting from September and December as follows. 

4. Five items have been deferred from September to the additional 
November meeting including the Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 2 
report, Follow up of Internal & External Audit recommendations report, 
the review of the terms of reference of Internal Audit report and the 
report on proposals of conduct of council meetings, and Mazars 
Annual Audit Letter. 

5. Three items have been brought forward to November from the 
December meeting. These include the Audit & Governance Committee 
effectiveness action plan update, the Treasury Management mid year 
review 2013/14 and review of prudential indicators report, and the 
Review of the petitions scheme report. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 
 Consultation  
 
6. The Forward Plan is subject to discussion by members at each 

meeting, has been discussed with the Chair of the Committee and key 
corporate officers. 

 Options 

7. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Analysis 

8. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Council Plan 

9. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

10.  
(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 

Risk Management 

11. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 

Page 10



environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  
 
Recommendations 

 
12.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to July 2014 be 
noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members 
[...]
ost and opportunities to fund the 
service will be identified.  

  

Recommendations 

22.  Audit & Governance Committee agree the webcasting protocol. 
 

Reason: It strikes a balance between allowing webcasting of 
meetings with the needs of those who either do not wish to be 
filmed or are young people. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Stewart Halliday 
Communications 
01904 553402 
 
 

 
Kersten England  
Title Chief Executive 
 
Report Approved √ Date 19 September 2013 

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Legal 
Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
Telephone:  (01904) 551004      
andrew.docherty@york.gov.uk 
                                                                                  
   

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 26 September 2013 
 
Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services 

 
Annual Financial Report - Statement of Accounts 2012/13 

Summary 

1. This report presents  
a. a final set of accounts for 2012/13 to reflect changes made 

since the draft pre-audit accounts were presented to this 
committee on 31 July 2013 

b. the external auditors Audit Completion Report 
c. the letter of representation. 

 
Background and Analysis 

 
2. The International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 requires the 

Council’s External Auditor to report to those charged with 
governance any issues arising from the audit of the financial 
statements.  It is also a statutory requirement that the Council 
approves the final statement of accounts after the audit and by 30th 
September each year. 
 

3. The accounts attached at Annex A have been revised since the 
Audit & Governance C
[...]
 those members charged with governance at the council. 
 
Options 
 

9. Not applicable. 

Corporate Priorities 

10. The Annual Financial Report provides a technical financial 
summary of the activities of the council and assists in providing the 
Council with a viable financial position on which to base future 
budget projections, as well as contributing to the overall 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance and assurance 
arrangements.   

Implications 

11. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT 
or property implications arising from this report. 

Page 24



Risk Management 

12. Areas of risk identified throughout the annual accounts process are 
monitored and managed on an ongoing basis to ensure the 
statutory deadline is met.  The risks identified in 2012/13 are listed 
in the Audit Commission Annual Governance Report elsewhere on 
this agenda. 
 

13. The Council will fail to comply with legislative and best practice 
requirements to provide for a proper audit of the Council if it does 
note consider this report or approve and sign the Annual Financial 
Report. 
 
Recommendations 

14. Members are asked to  
 

(a) Note the matters set out in the Audit Completion Report 
(Annex B) presented by the external auditor 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 
conclusions of the external auditor in respect of the annual 
audit of accounts and review of the council’s arrangements 
for ensuring value for money. 
 

(b)  Consider the items identified misstatements in section 10 of 
the Audit Completion Report at Annex B and agree to amend 
the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts for those items. 

 
(c) Approve the amended Annual Financial Report at Annex A 

for signature by the chair from a resolution of this Committee 
in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003. 

(d) Approve the letter of representation for signature by the 
Director of CBSS attached at Annex C  

Reason 
To ensure compliance with International Auditing Standards 
and relevant legislative requirements. 
 

(e) Note the anticipated receipt of an unqualified Audit Opinion 
to both the Statement of Accounts 2012/13 and the Council’s 

Page 25



arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources 

Reason 
To ensure Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee are aware of any matters arising from the annual 
audit of the Annual Financial Report 

 
  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Finance Manager 
01904 551461 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 16.9.13 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
Not applicable 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers: 
Audit and Governance Committee 31 July 2013 – Pre-Audit Statement 
of Accounts 2012/13 
 
Annex 
Annex A – Final Statement of Accounts 2012/13 
Annex B – Audit Completion Report 
Annex C – letter of representation 

Page 26



Annex A 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Annual Financial Report 
 

2012/13 

Page 27



Annex A 
 

 

Page 28



CONTENTS 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL                                   (         )                   Statement of Accounts 2012/13 ii 

 

 PAGES 
 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
 
EXPLANATORY FOREWORD iii- xii 
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 1 - 4 
 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 5-13 
 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
 STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES 15-16 
 
 CORE STATEMENTS 17 
 
 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 18 
 
 Movement in Reserves Statement 19 
 
 Balance Sheet 20 
 
 Cash Flow Statement 21 
 
 NOTES TO THE CORE STATEMENTS 22-101 
 
 SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENTS 
 
 Housing Revenue Account 103-113 
 
 Collection Fund 114-117 
 
  
GLOSSARY 118-129 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 EXPLANATORY FOREWORD 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL                                   (         )                  
[...]
ng higher levels of investment and reducing counterparty risk 

• There was no restructuring of borrowing during the year 
• The average interest rate remains at 3.8% 
• There are no issues of concern in the Prudential Indicators 

 
Consultation 
  
8. Not applicable.  
 
Options 
 
9. It is a statutory requirement under Local Government Act 2003 for the council 

to operate in accordance with the CIPFA prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice.   
 

Page 202



Corporate Priorities 
 

10. Treasury management is an integral part of the council’s finances providing for 
cash flow management and financing of capital schemes.  It aims to ensure 
that the council maximises its return on investments and minimises the cost of 
its debts.   

 
Implications 
 
11. Financial – the security of the Council’s capital funds is a priority, maximising 

returns on investments and minimising finance costs of debt is key.   
 

12. There are no HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT, property or other 
implications arising from this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
13. The treasury management function is a high-risk area because of the volume 

and level of large money transactions. As a result of this the Local 
Government Act 2003 (as amended), the CIPFA Prudential Code and the 
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 2009 
(the code) are all adhered to as required.   

 
Recommendations 

 
14. That Audit & Governance Committee note the Treasury Management Annual 

Report 2012/13 & Review of Prudential Indicators at Annex One. 
 
Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance arrangements 
are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their responsibilities with regard 
to delegation and reporting. 

 
Contact Details 
 

 

Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the report: 
 

Debbie Mitchell 
Finance M
[...]
terest being 
received.  When the variable and fixed interest rates are totalled, it will 
always be 100%.  The majority of the interest received for the Council 

Page 220



ANNEX ONE 
 
relates to variable rated investments, where as the interest paid on debt is 
fixed.  The limits set in the budget are similar to those at Monitor 3 at 110% 
for fixed interest rate exposure and –10% for variable interest rate 
exposure. 

 
10. Indicator 9 - Upper Limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 

days: This has been set at £10m and is approximately 25% of the average 
portfolio throughout the year.  To date no investments for longer than 364 
days have been taken due to the credit ratings assigned to counterparties.  
In the current environment it is viewed as high risk to have long term 
exposure.  The banks which are nationalised have the backing of 
government and therefore investment up to 1 year are considered. 

 
11. Indicator 10 - Maturity Structure of Fixed rate Borrowing:  The 
borrowing portfolio is spread across different time periods to ensure that the 
Council is not exposed to the requirement to take new borrowing in any one 
year and be exposed to interest rates in any one year.  The borrowing 
portfolio maturity profile is within the limits set as represented in the table. 

 
 

Page 221



Page 222

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Audit & Governance Committee 26 September 2013 
 
Joint Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services, 
and Veritau Ltd 

 

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE STRATEGY UPDATE, INCLUDING 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION PROCESSES 

Summary 

1. This report briefly updates members on information governance 
matters and at the committee’s request at its meeting of 9 July 
2013, the report also reports on the Freedom of Information (FOI) 
process in light of several recent reviews including one by internal 
audit.  This will assist members in monitoring risk areas highlighted 
in the council’
[...]
w. 

• Human Resources (HR) As above 

• Equalities None     

• Legal Implementation of the actions arising from the internal 
and external reviews will assist in meeting the statutory 
requirements of the Freedom of Information Act. 

• Crime and Disorder None 

• Information Technology (IT) Medium term system changes 
are required to integrate FOI, complaints and feedback into the 
council’s Customer Relationship Management System (CRM), 
this will be built into the IT Development Plan. 

• Property None 

• Other None 

Risk Management 
 

28. The information and actions outlined in this report are intended to 
reduce the time taken in processing FOIs and publication 
improvements may reduce the overall number of FOIs received, 
therefore introducing  no new risk. Failing to improve current 
performance, however will increase the risk of criticism or 
intervention from the Information Commissioner which can include 
financial penalties. 
 

 Recommendations 

29. Members are asked to: 

a) Consider and note the Information Governance Strategy update. 

b) Consider and note the results of Freedom of Information reviews 
and proposed system improvements. 

Page 229



 

c) Agree to receive 6 monthly performance reports on Freedom of 
Information activity, including an Annual Report.  

Reason: To ensure the council meets the requirements of FOI 
legislation, and is open and transparent in its publishing of information. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Pauline Stuchfield 
Assistant Director 
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Tel No.01904 551706 
 
Max Thomas 
Director of Veritau Ltd 
Tel No. (01904) 552940 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 
 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Name        Andy Docherty                                                  
Title           Assistant Director for Legal, IT and Democratic Services                                            
Tel No. 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 26 September 2013 

Present Councillors Potter (Chair), Brooks (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Barnes, Burton, Wiseman and 
Mr Whiteley (Co-opted Non-Statutory 
Member) 

Apologies Councillor  Watson 
 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

23. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 31 July 2013  

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

24. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  Ms 
Swinburn raised the following issues:  

• Commenting on the fact that the draft protocol (agenda 
item 5) referred only to filming, Ms Swinburn requested 
that consideration be given to making recordings of other 
meetings available on the Council’s website.    

• Whilst welcoming the arrangements that were being made 
to improve the handling of Freedom of Information 
requests, Ms Swinburn stated that she had concerns 
regarding the wording of some of the emails she had 
received from staff responding to FoI requests which she 
had lodged. 

 
 
 
 



25. Forward Plan  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to July 2014.   
 
Members had been consulted on their availability to attend an 
additional meeting of the committee and it was agreed that this 
would be held on 6 November 2013 at  5.30pm. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee’s Forward Plan for the period to 

July 2014 be agreed. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee and can seek assurances on any aspect 
of the Council’s internal control environment in 
accordance with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
 

26. Protocol for Filming, Photography and Recording at Public 
Meetings  
 
Members considered a report that presented a draft protocol for 
the webcasting of Full Council and Cabinet meetings.   
 
Members made the following comments on the draft protocol: 

• The protocol had been referred to as a “webcasting” 
protocol.  Consideration also needed to be given to issues 
in respect of the photography and recording of public 
meetings and hence the wording of the protocol needed to 
better differentiate when references were to webcasting 
only and when the references were in respect of the wider 
filming and recording of meetings. 

• Paragraph 6 – an explanation was required in respect of 
the terminology “private session”. 

• Paragraph 7 – whilst this paragraph referred to the 
termination or suspension of webcasting, no reference 
had been made as to whether permission for public filming 
or recording would also be suspended if such 
circumstances arose.  

• Paragraph 10 – “young people” needed to be defined (e.g. 
was this a person over the age of 16 or 18?) 



• Paragraph 15 – clarity required as to how an attendee 
would be expected to make it known that they did not wish 
to be filmed. 

• Paragraph 17 – could the wording on the webcasting 
notice also be displayed on the agenda for the meeting? 

• Paragraph 17 – arrangements should be in place to 
ensure that members of the public who did not wish to be 
filmed, or who were a child or young person (as defined in 
para 10) were able to be seated in an area that would not 
be filmed.  The wording of the final paragraph of the 
webcasting notice should be amended accordingly. 

• Paragraph 18 – clarity required to make it evident that this 
refers to all meetings that are open to the public and not 
just Full Council and Cabinet. 

• Paragraph 19 – amend final sentence of the paragraph to 
read “will” rather than “should”. 

 
Members stated that whilst they agreed in principle to the aims 
of the protocol and would support its introduction as an interim 
measure, they would wish to see the suggested amendments 
being incorporated into the protocol before recommending its 
adoption.   
 
Resolved: That the draft protocol be updated to reflect the 

proposed changes and be given further 
consideration at the next meeting1. 

 
Reason: To ensure that a protocol is in place which strikes a 

balance between allowing webcasting of meetings 
with the needs of those who either do not wish to be 
filmed or are young people. 

 
Action Required  
1. Update draft protocol for consideration at next meeting   
 

 
SH  

 
27. Annual Financial Report - Statement of Accounts 2012/13  

 
Members considered a report that presented: 

• A final set of accounts for 2012/13 to reflect changes 
made since the draft pre-audit accounts were presented to 
the committee on 31 July 2013  

• The external auditors’ Audit Completion Report 
• The letter of representation 

 



The external auditors drew Members’ attention to their overall 
conclusion and opinion. They confirmed that the outstanding 
issues had now been resolved and drew attention to the 
recommendations detailed in paragraph 8 of their report. 
 
Thanks were expressed to the officers who had been involved in 
the preparation of the accounts. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the matters set out in the Audit 

Completion Report (Annex B of the report) 
presented by the external auditor be noted. 

 
(b) That the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts be 

amended in respect of the identified 
misstatements in section 10 of the Audit 
Completion Report (Annex B).  

 
(c) That the amended Annual Financial Report 

(Annex A of the report) be approved for 
signature by the Chair in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

 
(d) That the letter of representation (Annex C of 

the report) by approved for signature by the 
Director of Customer and Business Support. 

 
(e) That the anticipated receipt of an unqualified 

Audit Opinion to both the Statement of 
Accounts 2012/13 and the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources be 
noted. 

 
Reasons: (a) To ensure the proper consideration of the 

opinion and conclusions of the external auditor 
in respect of the annual audit of accounts and 
review of the Council’s arrangements for 
ensuring value for money. 

 
(b)-(d) To ensure compliance with International 

Auditing Standards and relevant legislative 
requirements. 

 
(e) To ensure members of the Audit and 

Governance Committee are aware of any 



matters arising from the annual audit of the 
Annual Financial Report. 

 
 

28. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Annual Report 
2012/13 and Review of Prudential Indicators  
 
Members reviewed the Treasury Management Annual Report 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 2012/13 in accordance with 
the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance. 
 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Annual Report 

2012/13 and Review of Prudential Indicators (Annex 
1 of the report) be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that those responsible for scrutiny and 

governance arrangements are updated on a regular 
basis to ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

29. Information Governance Strategy Update, Including 
Freedom of Information Processes  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on information 
governance matters.  As requested by the Committee at their 
meeting on 9 July 2013, the report also reported on the 
Freedom of Information (FoI) process in light of several recent 
reviews including one by internal audit. 
 
In response to questions regarding the processing of FoI 
requests, officers confirmed that there were occasions when it 
was necessary for staff to seek further clarification from the 
enquirer but, in such circumstances, it was expected that staff 
would act in a courteous and helpful manner.   
 
Concerns were expressed regarding delays that had arisen in 
responding to some FoI requests.  Officers gave details of the 
arrangements that were being put in place in response to the 
significant increase in the workload of the team and of the 
improved monitoring arrangements.  
 



Members asked about the arrangements that were in place to 
identify trends in request for information and to make this 
information more readily available, for example by including it on 
the Council’s website. Officers confirmed that this was an area 
that was being developed. 
 
At the request of Members, details were given of the IT system 
that was in place and of medium term system changes that 
would be required to integrate FOI, complaints and feedback 
into the council’s Customer Relationship Management System 
(CRM). 
 
Resolved: (a) That the Information Governance Strategy  
   update be noted. 
 
  (b) That the Freedom of Information reviews and  
   proposed system improvements be noted. 
 
  (c) That six monthly performance reports on   

Freedom of Information activity, including an 
Annual Report, be presented to the 
Committee1. 

 
Reason: To ensure the council meets the requirements 

of Freedom of Information legislation, and is 
open and transparent in its publishing of 
information. 

 
Action Required  
1. Include on Committee's workplan   
 
 

 
EA  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Potter, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


